

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE DYNAGAS LNG PARTNERS LP  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

No. 19-cv-04512 (AJN)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION  
AND FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Public Policy Favors Settlement of This Complex Class Action.....4

II. The Settlement Satisfies the Standard for Final Approval, Set Forth in Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e)(2).....5

A. The Settlement Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class. ....6

B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length.....7

C. The Relief Provided to the Class is Adequate, Taking into Account the Factors Set Forth in Rule 23(e)(2)(C). ....7

i. “the costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal” .....8

a. Risks Related to Liability.....8

b. Risks Related to Loss Causation and Damages.....9

c. Risks Related to Class Certification .....10

d. Appellate Risk .....11

e. Risks Related to Damages Calculations.....12

f. Risks Related to the Collection of a Judgment.....12

ii. “the effectiveness of any proposed method of distributing relief to the class, including the method of processing class-member claims” .....13

iii. “the terms of the proposed award of attorneys’ fees . . .”.....14

iv. “any agreement required to be identified . . .” .....14

D. The Settlement and the Proposed Plan of Allocation Treat Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other.....14

III. The Settlement Has the Support of Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel and Has Been Well Received by the Settlement Class. ....16

IV. Notice to the Class Satisfied the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process.....18

V. Final Certification of the Settlement Class Is Warranted Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. Rules 23(a) and 23(b)(3).....20

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448, (2d Cir. 1974) <i>abrogated on other grounds by, Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom, Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV-04-2147-PHX-JAT, 2008 WL 3072731 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , No. 08-16971, 2010 WL 5927988 (9th Cir. June 23, 2010).....	11
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-1546, 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008).....	9
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	4, 6, 14, 17
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , MDL No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)...	5, 10, 14, 17
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....	5
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*,  
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 14, 15

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 8, 14

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....20

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....16

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....17

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997),  
*aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) .....15

*In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.*,  
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....6

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 1:16-CV-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) .....7

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....8

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....17

*In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 11515(WHP), 2009 WL 2025160 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2009).....18

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997).....11

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
11 Civ. 8331(CM), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....10

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 8331(CM)(MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....17

*Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....11

*Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....4

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4, 6, 19

*White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 1611 (LAK), 2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007) .....4

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u.....19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....7
